PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI

Order under Para 2(B) of the PGC Resolution No F.4/14/94-AR dated 30.7.1998

Grievance NO. PGC/2018/DP/38

		Date of hearing: 09 th August, 2018
Complainant	:	Ms. Sonia Yadav – Present
Respondent	:	Spl.C.P. (Vigilance)-through ACP Parwati Devi, HQ/Rohini Inspector R.K. Maan, Rohini/North

1 Facts emerging during the proceeding

An ATR has been filed by SHO/North Rohini stating the following:-

-During the course of investigation alleged persons were served notice u/s 41(A) Cr.P.C. and alleged persons Chander Shekhar (Husband), Smt. Lilawati (mother in law), Sushila Yadav (Sister in law) and Mahender Singh (Brother in law) joined the investigation.

- Statement of witnesses were recorded, alleged were interrogated at length and after concluding the investigation, chargesheet was prepared.

- The chargesheet has been filed in the Court for judicial verdict."

The complainant is present and stated that police did not take any action on her additional statement. Her in-laws have not yet returned her jewellary, cash etc. which was given at the time of her marriage. She further alleged that police is not sharing with her the action taken against her in-laws. She also alleged that IO and SHO are connived with her husband and favouring her in-laws. She has given her representation in this regard also.

4. Directions of PGC

As per the ATR filed by SHO/North Rohini, chargesheet has been filed in the Court for judicial verdict. In view of the above, the case has become sub-judice. Any matter which is sub judice cannot be taken up by the Commission for hearing. The Commission has, therefore, decided to close the case due to its sub judice nature, with the advice to the complainant to pursue her case in the Court of law. However, a copy of the representation filed by the complainant is being sent to DCP/Rohini to look into it and take action as per law. The complainant be given a hearing in the matter to dispose of her grievance as per law.

PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI

Order under Para 2(B) of the PGC Resolution No F.4/14/94-AR dated 30.7.1998

With the above advice, the Commission has decided to close the case in PGC.

Copy to:

(SUDHIR YADAV) MEMBER (PGC)

- 1. The Special Commissioner of Police (Vigilance), Delhi Police, Vth Floor, Police Headquarter, ITO, Delhi
- 2. DCP (Rohini), DCP/Rohini, office of DCP (Rohini), Sector-23, Rohini, PS Begumpur, Delhi.
- 3. SHO/PS North Rohini, Police Station North Rohini, Delhi-110085
- 4. Ms. Sonia Yadav d/o Shri Ashok Kumar